OHIO SENATE JOURNAL

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 2, 2010

TWO HUNDRED FORTY-NINTH DAY Senate Chamber, Columbus, Ohio Thursday, December 2, 2010, 11:00 o'clock a.m.

The Senate met pursuant to adjournment.

The journal of the last legislative day was read and approved.

INTRODUCTION AND FIRST CONSIDERATION OF BILLS

The following bills were introduced and considered the first time:

S. B. No. 317-Senator Schuring.

To amend section 184.11 of the Revised Code to authorize up to \$50 million of Third Frontier research and development grants to be awarded annually to economic centers of technology.

S. B. No. 318-Senator Schuring.

To amend section 4501.21 and to enact section 4503.524 of the Revised Code to create the "Massillon Tiger Football Booster Club" license plate.

S. B. No. 319-Senator Schuring.

To amend sections 5709.43, 5709.75, and 5709.80 of the Revised Code to authorize local governments to contribute up to 10% of tax increment financing receipts to a community improvement corporation.

S. B. No. 320-Senator Schuring.

To amend sections 4723.01, 4723.151, and 4731.36 and to enact section 3727.11 of the Revised Code to authorize registered nurses working in hospitals to administer medications and execute regimens pursuant to evidence-based protocols adopted by hospital medical staff.

S. B. No. 321-Senator Schuring.

To amend sections 3306.25, 3315.17, 3315.18, and 3315.19 and to repeal section 3315.171 of the Revised Code regarding annual deposits into a school district's textbook and instructional materials fund.

S. B. No. 322-Senator Schuring.

To amend sections 135.103, 135.143, 135.45, 135.63, and 135.631 and to enact sections 135.77, 135.78, and 135.79 of the Revised Code to create a new linked deposit program to allow credit unions and community banks to

provide loans of up to one million dollars to small businesses.

OFFERING OF RESOLUTIONS

Pursuant to Senate Rule No. 54, the following resolution was offered:

S. R. No. 323-Senator Hughes.

Cosponsors: Senators Strahorn, Turner, Seitz, Cates, Schaffer, Carey, Coughlin, Grendell, Wilson, Jones, Gibbs, Gillmor, Goodman, Widener, Faber, Buehrer, Wagoner, Patton, Harris.

In memory of Mark S. Lally.

The question being, "Shall the resolution listed under the President's prerogative be adopted?"

So the resolution was adopted.

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE GOVERNOR

The President handed down the following messages from the Governor which were read by the Clerk:

STATE OF OHIO EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS

I, Ted Strickland, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, Margaret M. Noonan, Democrat, from Springfield, Clark County, Ohio, as a Member of the Clark State Community College Board of Trustees for a term beginning August 4, 2010 and ending at the close of business November 30, 2012, replacing Gary Buroker, who resigned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 4th day of August in the year of our Lord, two thousand and ten.

[Seal] Ted Strickland,
Governor.

STATE OF OHIO
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
COLUMBUS

I, Ted Strickland, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, C. K. Satyapriya, Democrat, from Columbus, Franklin County, Ohio, as a Member of the Columbus State Community College Board of Trustees for a term beginning November 18, 2010 and ending at the close of business August 31, 2011, replacing Suzanne Stilson Edgar, who passed away.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 18th day of November in the year of our Lord, two thousand and ten.

[Seal]

Ted Strickland, Governor.

STATE OF OHIO EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS

I, Ted Strickland, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, Joseph H. Zerbey, IV, Republican, from Sylvania, Lucas County, Ohio, as a Member of the University of Toledo Board of Trustees for a term beginning November 6, 2009 and ending at the close of business July 1, 2018, replacing Richard Stansley, Jr., whose term expired.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 6th day of November in the year of our Lord, two thousand and nine.

[Seal] Ted Strickland, Governor.

Said appointments were referred to the Committee on Rules.

On the motion of Senator Stewart, the Senate adjourned until Tuesday, December 7, 2010 at 1:30 p.m.

Attest: VINCENT L. KEERAN,
Clerk.